

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR- 17 PANCHKULA – 134109

 Website:
 www.secharyana.gov.in
 Phone
 : +91172 258 4810

 Email id:
 Fax
 : +91 172 258 5904

NOTIFICATION

Dated: 20th April, 2022

NO. SEC/2ME/2022/1101 .- Whereas the State Election Commission, Haryana has issued programme for distribution the electoral rolls of 06 Municipal Councils/Municipal Committees including the Municipal Council, Thanesar and Sirsa vide notification No. SEC/2ME/2022/1058, dated 13.04.2022, according to which draft publication of electoral roll required to be done on 12.05.2022, last date for filing claims and objections has been prescribed as 18.05.2022, claims and objections are to be disposed off by the Revising Authority by 31.05.2022 and final publication of electoral has to be done on 20.06.2022.

- 2. However, the Deputy Commissioner, Sirsa, and Kurukshetra vide his memo No. 3-10/611and No.114/LFA, both dated 19.04.2022, respectively, has intimated that due to extension of limits of Municipal Council, Sirsa and Thanesar, the work delimitation of wards required to done afresh and has also requested to adjourn/cancel the programme of preparation of electoral rolls, till the completion of delimitation of wards.
- 3. In view of request of the Deputy Commissioner, Sirsa and Kurukshetra the State Election Commission, Haryana, in accordance with the provisions contained in section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973, read with rule 4 of the rules made there under and the powers conferred under clause (1) of article 243ZA of the Constitution of India, hereby directs to withdraw the programme for preparation of electoral rolls of Municipal Council, Sirsa and Thanesar, issued vide notification referred to above.

DHANPAT SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Dated: 20th April, 2022

Endst. No. SEC/2ME/2022/1102-1120

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Local Bodies, Chandigarh.
- 2. Divisional Commissioner, Hisar and Karnal.
- 3. Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 4. Deputy Commissioner, Sirsa and Kurukshetra.
- 5. Executive Officer of Municipal Council, Sirsa and Thanesar (Kurukshetra)
- 6. Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Govt. Gazette.
- 7. All Political Parties in the State of Haryana.



Assistant State Election Commissioner, For State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

Internal distribution :-

- 1. PS/SEC
- 2. Accounts Section.
- 3. Store Keeper
- 4. Librarian
- 5. IT Cell.